

**FILED**

**November 7, 2023**

**3:03 P.M. PST**

**U.S. EPA REGION 10  
HEARING CLERK**

BEFORE THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:

CHILL TRANSPORTATION LLC,

Toppenish, Washington

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2023-0020

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR DEFAULT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PREFILING COMMUNICATIONS	3
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
IV. GOVERNING LAW	6
V. DEFAULT HAS OCCURRED IN THIS MATTER	9
VI. THE COMPLAINT PLEADS FACTS TO ESTABLISH LIABILITY	13
VII. REQUEST FOR CIVIL PENALTY	15
A. Statutory Factors for Assessment of Civil Penalties	16
B. Application of Penalty Factors and Factual Grounds for Requested Penalty	17
VIII. CONCLUSION	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re B.J. Carney Industries, Inc.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 171	17
<i>In re B&amp;L Plating, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 183	8
<i>In re Four Strong Builders, Inc.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 762	8
<i>In re House Analysis &amp; Associates &amp; Fred Powell</i> , 4 E.A.D. 501	9
<i>In re Jiffy Builders, Inc.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 315	8
<i>In re New Waterbury</i> , 5 E.A.D. 529	21
<i>In re Thermal Reduction Co.</i> 4 E.A.D. 128	8
<i>In re Rocking BS Ranch, Inc.</i> , CWA Appeal No. 09-04	8
<i>In re Rybond, Inc.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 614	8
<i>JHNY, Inc. A/K/A Quin-T Technical Papers and Boards</i> , 12 E.A.D. 372	7, 8, 9

### FEDERAL STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1311	7
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 6, 15, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1319	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(1)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2)(B)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(3)	17, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(7)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(10)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(3)	2, 6, 15, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(5)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(6)	5

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(6)(A)	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(6)(B)	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(8)	17, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(11)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342	15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	14

#### **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. Part 19	16
40 C.F.R. Part 22	1
40 C.F.R. § 22.4(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 22.4(c)	7
40 C.F.R. § 22.5(b)(1)(i)	11
40 C.F.R. § 22.10	8
40 C.F.R. § 22.14(a)(4)(ii)	6
40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a)	6, 9
40 C.F.R. § 22.16(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 22.17	1, 9
40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a)	7, 18
40 C.F.R. § 22.17(b)	7, 15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 22.17(c)	7, 8, 16, 24
40 C.F.R. § 22.17(d)	24
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(a)	7

40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b)	7, 16
40 C.F.R. § 22.27(c)	16
40 C.F.R. § 22.38(b)	5
40 C.F.R. § 110.3	15
40 C.F.R. § 110.6	20
